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DEPARTMENT :

DATE

TO :

FROM

PHONE :

SUBJECT :

LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA
Labor Standards Division '

November 30, 1988

AGENCY CONTkACT OFFICER

o)

: Catherine Peterson, Labor Investigator Sr.

Labor Standards Division

296-6452

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

Effective December 1, 1988 pursuant to Laws of Minnesota Statues
177.41 to 177.44, the Department of Labor and Industry has certified
prevailing wage rates for commercial construction projects in the
following Minnesota counties:

ANOKA * BENTON ’ BIG STONE
CARVER CHIPPEWA CHISAGO
DAKOTA DOUGLAS GRANT
HENNEPIN ISANTI KANABEC
KANDIYOHI MC LEOD MEEKER
MILLE LACS MORRISON PINE

POPE RAMSEY SCOTT
SHERBURNE STEARNS STEVENS
SWIFT TODD TRAVERSE
WASHINGTON WRIGHT

NOTE: MINNESOTA STATUTES 177.43, subd. 3 requires that the contract
must specifically state the prevailing wage rates, prevailing
hours of labor, and hourly basic rates of pay.

The attached copies are sent to you for the purpose of including them
in bid proposals.

Encls.

SF-00006-05 (4/86})

Office Memorandum



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY 2 ANOKA
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT 1S COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAIL NG WAGE STATUTES WAGE RATES LISTED
BEX.OW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LTSTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL. HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PATID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-~296-6452.

* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LTSTED

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

_LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 14.70 3.60 18.30
102 LABORER SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881207  14.85 3.60 18.45
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201 8.10 1.85  9.95
104* FLAGPERSON 881201 12 80 3 60 16 40
107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 881201 15.10 13.60 18.70
201% AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 88120 15 50 310 18.60
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150° 881201 18.3C 3.10 21 40

150~ + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
2007 + 883501 20.05 3.10 23 15
300° + 881201 20.39 3.10  23.49

207* CONCRETE DIST SPRDR FINISHER 881201  18.13  3.10  21.23
209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
210* CURR MACHINE 88:201 17 .17 3.10 20 27
213  FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR ~ 1 CU YDS 88 201 14.17 3 10 17.23

1+ CU YDS 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
5+ CU YDS 881201 17.4, 3 10 20 57

217%* GRADER/MOTQR PATROL ,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57



¢ CUNTY: 2 ANOKA 8812¢t ¢

L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS

21 8% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

21 9% GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

22 0* HOIST ENGINEER
22 2* MECHANIC OR WELDER

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

229%* SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL

230%* AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL

23 1* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

238 TRUCK CRANE O'LER

239 TOWER CRANE

240* BOOM TRUCK

305* DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE
306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT
307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT
401* ASBESTOS WORKER

403 ﬁRICKLAYER

404 GCARPENTER

405 CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM)
406* CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

408* ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR

409 GLAZIER

412* TRONWORKER

ONE DRUM
TWO- DRUM

MECHANIC
MASTR MECH

TANDEM SC

32 + CU YD

TURNAPULL

100"+ (ST)

1507 +
200" +
2507 +
300 +

EFFECT
DATE

881201

88120!

881201

881201

881201
881201

881201
88120!

881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201

881201
881201
881201
88120

881201

881261

BASIC
RATE

14.13
12 92

18.13
18.30

18.13
18 64

14.94
17 47
17.29
17 .17
17.17
18 13
18.13
15 50
18.30
18.64
19.25
20.05
20.39
18.13
9.50
15.55
15.55
19.46
17.13
17.08
16.78
18.53
17.50
18 23
16.44

18 05

FRNG

RATE -

3.10

3.6

3.10
3.10
3.10

3 10
3.10

3.10
3.10

1.81

2.60

2.60

4 80

4.53

4 40

4.02

7.43

5.62

4.56

4 44

TOTAL
RATE

17.23
16.02

21.23
21 40

21.23
21.74

18.04

20.57
20.39
20.27

20.27
21.23
21.23
1&.60
21.40
21,74
22.35

23 15
23.49

21.23
11.31
1&.15
18.15
24.26
21.66
21 48
20.80
21.05
24.91
23 85

21.00

S
1~
£~
W



CCOUNTY: 2 ANOKA 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL
L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
414 MILLWRIGHT 88120 17.58 4.40  21.9%
41 5% PAINIER 881201 17.61 2.93  20.54
41 6% PILEDRIVERMAN 881201  17.36  4.12  21.48
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201  16.57 7.53  24.10
41 9% PLUMBER 88120 15 40 8 29  23.69
42 0* ROOFER 881201 17.98 3.33  21.31
42 | SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 20 10 3.95 24 05
422 SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.33  5.95  24.28
424 TILE SETTER 881201 18 15 2 47 20 62
42 5% DRYWALL TAPER 881201  17.76  2.68  20.44



DEFPARTMENT :

DATE :

TO :

FROM :

PHONE :

SUBJECT :

SF-00006-05 (4/86)

LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division. Office Memorandum

December 16, 1988
AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

&

Catherine Peterson, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division
296-6452

PREVATLING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified December 1, 1988 for labor
classification 404 - Carpenter in Anoka, Carver, Chisago, Dakota
Hennepin, Isanti, Kanabec, Ramsey, Scott and Washington county
for commercial construction projects has been corrected.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND iNDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE _IN_A_CONSPICUQUS_PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL

COLNTY 2 ANOKA CORRECTION
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BAS1C HOURLY
RATE

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452
* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
I;I —;ABORER, COMQO; EGE; LABO; ;Rk;—- T ;;1;01 12.%6 3?60 18?56
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14 85 3 60 18 45
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201 8.10 1.85 9.95
104% FLAGPERSON 881201 12 80 260 16 40
107% PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 881201 15.10 3.60 18.70
201* AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201 1550 210 18 60
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150 88120 18 30 2 10 21.40

150" + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
200 + 880501 2005 310 2715
300" + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49
207* CONCRETE DIST SPRDR FINISHER 881501 18 12 310 21 23
209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
210% CURB MACHINE . 881201 17.17 310 20 27
213 FORKLIFi OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 1 CU YDS 881201 14 13 17.23

310
1 + CU YDS 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
5 + CU YDS 881201 17 47 310 20 57

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57



COJNTY 2 ANOKA
LAB3OR CODE AND CLASS

881201 C

2187 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)
2197 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

2207 HOIST ENGINEER

222% MECHANIC OR WELDER

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

229% SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL

230% AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL

231*’RUﬁBER TIRED TRACTOR BACK HOE

236% TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

238 TRUCK CRANE OILER

239 TOWER CRANE

240% BOOM TRUCK

305% DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE

306% SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT
307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT
401% ASBESTOS WORKER

403 BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

405 CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM)
406* CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

408% ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR

409 GLAZIER

412% TRONWORKER

ONE DRUM-
TWO DRUM

MECHANIC
MASTR MECH

TANDEM SC
32 +CU YD
TURNAPULL

100'+ (ST)
150 +
200' +
250 +
300' +

EFFECT
DATE

881201
881201

881201
881201

881201
881201

881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201

881201

‘BASIC

RATE
14.13
12.92

18.13
18 30

18.13
18 64

14.94
17.47
17.29
17.17
17.17
18 13
18.13
15 50
18.30
18 64
19.25
20 05
20. 39
18.13

9.50
15 55
15.55
19 46
17.13
16 86
16.78
18 53
17.50
18.23

16.44

. 18.05

FRNG

RATE

3.10

3.10

3.10
310
3.10
310
3.10
310
1.81
2.60
2.60
4.80
4.53
4.62
4.02
2 52
7.43
5 62
4.56

4.44

TOTAL ~
RATE

17.23

16.02

21.22
21 40

21.23
21.74

18.04

20 57
20.39
20.27

20.27
21.23
21.23
18.60
21.40
21 74
22.35
23 15
23.49

21.23
11.31
18 15
18.15

24 26
21.66

21.48
20.80
21 05
24.93
22 85
21.00

22 49



881201 ¢ T

Cco UNTY: 2 ANOKA EFFECT 'BASIC FRNG =~ TOTAL
LA BOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
414 MILLWRIGHT 881201 17 58 4.40 21.98
415 * PAINTER 881201 17.61 2.93  20.54
416 * PILEDRIVERMAN 881201 17 236 4 12 21 48
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER . 881201 16.57 7.53 24.10
419 * PLUMBER 881201 15 40 8.29 23 69
420 * ROOFER 881201 17.98 3.33 21.31
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 20 10 3 95 24.05
422 SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.33 5.95 24.28
424 TILE SETTER 881201 18.15 2.47  20.62
425 % DRYWALL TAPER 881201 17.76 2.68 20.44



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

e M e cmem  cmemm som  mimem  cmetmems mmomtm e

- THIS NCTICE MUST BE POS’TED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUCUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 5 BENTON
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAIL'NG WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT

LI STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TC LACK OF INFORMATTON.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PATD AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE

VIOLATTONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL. MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES- WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 . LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)  +$950000 881201 t1.75 1.75 13.50
~$950000 881201 10.00 175 11.75

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) +$950000 881201 11.85 1.75 13.60
~-$9500G0 881201 10.10  1.75 11.8&5

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
: - 150" + 881201 19.25 3 1C 22.35

200° + 880501 20.05 3.10  23.15

300 + 881201 20 39  3.10 23 49

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR : 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR -~ 1 CU YDS 881201 13 09 3.10 16.19
1 + CU YDS 881201 15.66 3.10 18.76

5 + CU YDS  &81201 15.96  3.10 19 06

220% HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
TWO DRUM 881201 18 30 3 10 21 40

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 88120t 18.13 3.10 21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3 1G  21.74

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
226 SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFOOT 881201 12 22 3.10  15.32
229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 15.96 3.10 19.06

32 v CU YD 881201 15.79 310 & 89
TURNAPULL 881201 15.66 3.10 18.76

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 16.62 310 1¢.72



COUNTY: 5 BENTON 881201 C

" EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

L ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
23 6 TRACTOR OVER D2 TID6 8812061 15 66 3.10 1& 76
93 8 TRUCK CRANE OTLER 881201  15.50 3.10 18.60
239  TOWER CRANE 100"+ (ST) 881201 18 30 3.10 21 40
150~ + 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

200 + 881201 19 25 3 10 22 35

250" + 881201  20.05 3.10 23.15

300 + 881201 20 39 3.10 2 .49

240 BOOM TRUCK 881201  18.13 3.10  21.23
30 5% DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201 9.50 1 81 11 31
30 7% TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201 8.75 0.00 8.75
40 1* ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19 46 4.80 24.26
40 3% BRICKLAYER 881201 16.00 0.00 16.00
404 CARPENTER 881201  14.18 ' 2.25 16.43
40S* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.03  4.27  20.30
406 CEMENT MASON 881201 16.20 1 75 L7 95
890501 16.70 1.75 18.45

407%* ELECTRICIAN +$150000 881201 16.60 4.81 21.41
-$150000 881201 14 06 4.44  18.50
409* GLAZIER 881201 12.22 0.90 13.12
412% TRONWORKER 881201 18.05 & 44  22.49
414* MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58 4.40 21.98
417 PIPEFITTER STEAMFITTER 881201  15.33  4.86  20.19
890601 15.73  4.86  20.59
418* PLASTERER 881201 16.20 1.75 17.95
890501  16.70 75 18.45
419 PLUMBER 881201 15.33  4.86 20.19
890601 15 73  4.86  20.59
420* ROOFER 881201 16.28 1.87 18.15
850601 16 78 87 18.65
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 16.71  3.48 20.19
890501 17 21  3.48 20 69
424% TILE SETTER 881201 18.15 2.47  20.62
425% DRYWALL TAPER 881201  10.00 1.42 11 42



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVATLING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
¢ ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
c OUNTY: 6 BIG STONE
E FFECTIVE: 881201

TH IS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILTNG WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LI STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATTON.

AL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612~296-6452.

’

# TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS L!STED

EFFECT BASIC FRNG .TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
IO 1* LABORER, COMMONQZG;;T ;.‘AB;-I:WI'{I—(—)@“Q T ;;IZO{ -6'.-:)0 6.(3(; —6j0(~)
102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 7 00 000 7 00
403* BRICKLAYER 881201 8.50 0.00 8.50
406* CEMENT MASON 881201 §.50 0.00 8 50
420* ROOFER 881201 7.50 1.15 8.65

42 1% SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 14.00 176 15.76




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY _
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 10 CARVER
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT TS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
L.ISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1l 1/2) TIMES THE BASTC HCURLY
RATE. .
VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
L.AFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296~6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
:01* LABORER, COMMON (GE;“LABOR W;K) f— 551261 ;4t76 3t65 15?36
102* LABORER. SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 3.60 18 45
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201 8.10 1.85 9.95
201* AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201 15.50 3.10 18 60
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

150 + 881201 19 25 3.10 22.35
200~ + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15
300" + 881201 20 39 3.10  23.49
207* CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER 881201  18.13 3.10  21.23
209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 881201  17.17 3.10  20.27
210%* CURB MACHINE 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR -~ 1CU YD 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72

1L+ CU YD 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10  20.57
218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 881201 14 13 3.10 17.23
220* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3 10 21.40



COUNTY: 10 CARVER 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS - DATE RATE  RATE  RATE
£222% MECHANIC OR WELDER | MECHANTIC 881201 . 18.13  3.10  21.23

. ' MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

223% OTLERS (SHOVEL.CRANE.DRAGLINE) 881201  14.94 3.10  18.04
229% SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 3.10  20.57
32 + CU YD 881201 17 29 3.10  20.39

TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 3.10  20.27

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201  18.13 3.10 21.23
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 17.17 3.10  20.27
237% PWR ACTUATED AUGERS & BORING 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
238 TRUCK CRANE OTLER 881201 15.50 3.10  18.60
239 TOWER CRANE 100°+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3 10 21 40
150~ + 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

200" + - 881201  19.25 3.10 22.35

250 + 881201  20.05 3.10  23.15

300" + 881201  20.39 3.10  23.49

240% BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13  3.10  21.23
242% TRENCHER 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72
305% DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201  9.50 1.81 11.31
306% SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AKEL ONIT 881201  15.55 2.60  18.15
307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
401 ASBESTOS WORKER 881201  19.46 4.80  24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201 17.13  4.53  21.66
404 CARPENTER 881201 17.08 4.40 21.48
405% CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78 4.02  20.80
406% CEMENT MASON 881201 18.53 2.52  21.05
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201  18.90  6.34  25.24
408% ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201  18.23  5.62  23.85
409% GLAZIER 881201  16.44  4.56  21.00
412% IRONWORKER 881201  12.00 0.00 12.00
414% MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58  4.40 21.98
415% PAINTER 881201  17.61 2.93  20.54
416% PILEDRIVERMAN 881201 17.36 4.12  21.48



COUNTY: 10 CARVER
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

881201 ¢

417%* PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER
£ 19% PLUMBER

£20%* ROOFER

421%* SHEET METAL WORKER

. £422% SPRINKLER FITTER

424% TILE SETTER

425% DRYWALL TAPER

EFFECT
DATE

881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
89010t
890401
881201

881201

BASIC
RATE

16.57

“15.40

17.98

20.10
18.50
1&.50
18.82
18.15

17 76

FRNG
RATE

7.53

8.29
3.33
3.95
3.65

3.80
3.80

.2.47

2.68

24.05
22.15
22.30
22.62
20.62

20.44



SF-00006-05 (4/86)

pe PARTMENT : LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division Offlce Memorandum

DATE : December 16, 1988
70 : AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

A

FROM : Catherine Peterson, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division
- PHONE :  296-6452

SUBJECT : PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified December 1, 1988 for labor
classification 404 - Carpenter in Anoka, Carver, Chisago, Dakota
Hennepin, Isanti, Kanabec, Ramsey, Scott and Washington county
for commercial construction projects has been corrected.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND TNDUSTRY
PREVATLING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSTTE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY 10 CARVER
EF'FECTIVE: 881201 CORRECTION

THI_S PROJECT IS COVERED RY MTNNESOTA PREVATLING WAGE STATUTES WAGE RATES LISTED
BEL.OW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LIS TED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION

ALL. HOURS WOPKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PATD AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF ¢1 1/2) T™MES THE BASTC HOURLY
RATE

VIOLATTONS SHOULD BF REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

% TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 * LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) . 881201 14.70 3.60 18.30
102 * LABORER SKTLLED (ASST JRNYMN) 281201 14 85 260 1R.45
103 * LABORER, LANDSCAPING : 881201 8.10 1.85 9.95
201 * ATR COMPRESSOR OPERATCR , 8812 15 50 210 18 60
203 * DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150' 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

150 + 28120 19 25 210 22.35
200" + 880501 20.05 2.10 22.15
300 + ’81201 20 3¢ 710 22 49
207 * CONCRETE DIST, SPRDR,FINISHER . 881201 18.13 3.10 21.2°
209* CRUSHER WASHER SCREEN OPERATOR 281201 17 17 210 20 27
210%* CURB MACHINE 881201 L7.17 3.10 20.27
217 FORKLIFT OPERATOR _ 881201 18 13 10 21 22
214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR -1CUYD 881201 V16.62 3.10 19.72
1 + U YD 881201 18 17 210 21.23
217%* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL 8&1 201 14 13 210 17.23
220* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.2°

TWO DRUM 881201 18 30 310 21,40



Co-UNTY:10 CARVER

881201 ¢ EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL
LA BOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
222 * MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 831201 18 12 210 21 27
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74
222 * OILERS /SHOVEL CRANE DRAGLINE) | 2881201 14.94 210 18 04
229 * SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
32 +CU YD 881201 17 29 210 20.39
TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOP BACK HOE 881201 18 17 310 21 22
236 * TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
2274 PWR ACTUATED AUGERS & RORING 881201 18 12 210 21 22
238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 | 15.50 3.10 18.60
230 TéWER CRANE 100"+ (ST) R81201 18.30 210 21 40
150' + 881201 18.64 2,10 21.74
200 + 881201 ° 19 25 210 22.35
250" + 881201  20.05 3.10 23.15
300 + 881201 20 29 210 22 49
240% BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10 21,23
242% TRENCHER 881201 16.62 ’.16 19 72
305%* DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201 9.50 1.81 11.31
206* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201 15 55 2 60 18 15
307%* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
401 ASBESTOS WORKER - 881201 19.46 4 80  24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201 17.13 4.52  21.66
404 CARPENTER‘ 881201 16 86  4.62 21 48
405% CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78 4.02 20.80
406%* CEMENT MASON 881201 18 52 2 52 21 05
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201 18.90 6.34 25.24
408% ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201 18 22 5.62 27 85
409% GLAZTER 881201 16.44 4.56 21.00
412% TRONWORKEP 881201 12.00 0 00 12 00
414% MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58  4.40  21.9R%
415% PATNTER 881201 . 17.61 2.92 20.54
416% PILEDRIVERMAN 881201 17.36 4,12 21.48



coUNTY 10 CARVER /81201 ¢
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

——— R D Gm e e v ——————— WrEeean e e - - —

417 * PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER
419 * PLUMBER

420 * ROOFER

421 * SHEET METAL WORKER

422 * SPRINKLER FITTER

424 % TTILE SETTER

425 DRYWALL TAPER

‘EFFECT

DATE

881201

881201

881201
881201
881201
890101
890401

881201

/881201

BASIC
RATE

16.57
15.40
17.98
20 10
18.50
18.50
18.82
18.15

17 76

FRNG
RATE

7.53

g.29

24.05
22.15
22.30
22.62
20.62

20 44



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE : -
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
Cc OUNTY: 12 CHIPPEWA
E FFECTIVE: 881201

TH IS PROJECT TS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT

LI STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATTION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452

* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS : " DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 8.90 1.60 10.50
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 550 0.00 5.50
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

150" + 881201 19 25 3.10 22 35

200" + 880501  20.05 3.10  23.15

300° + 881201  20.39 3.10 23 49

240* BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
402*% BOILERMAKER 881201 725 0.69 7.94
404* CARPENTER 881201 8.00 0.00 8.00
407% ELECTRICIAN 881201 9 83 1.07 10.90
417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER : 881201 15.33 4.86  20.19
890601  15.73  4.86  20.59

419% PLUMBER _ 881201 11.00 0.93  11.93
420* ROOFER 881201 7 50 1.15 8.65

421* SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 13.81 2.02 15.83



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL -
C OUNTY: 13 CHISAGO
E FFECTIVE: 881201

TH IS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LI STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

AL L HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND.ONE HALF (1 [1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.
VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-~6452.

* TINDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LTSTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 14.70 3.60 18.30
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14,85 3.60 18.45
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10  20.27
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150° 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

1507 + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
2007 + 880501 20 05 3.10 23.15
3007 + 881201 20.39 3.10  23.49
209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17 7 3.10 20.27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR U ¥YDS 881201 14.13 3.10 17.23

‘1

1 + CU ¥YDS 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

5+ CU YDS 881201 17 47 3.10 20.57
217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROi,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
222*% MECHANIC OR WELDER - MECHANIC 881201 18 13 3.10 21.23

MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74
223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3 10 18 04
230% AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL ' 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
236#% TRACTOR OVER D2, TDé 881201 17.17 3.10 20 27

238 TRUCK CRANE OILER , 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60



C«OUNTY: 13 CHISAGO

L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS

.239

246 0%
30 5*
40 1%
4073
404

405S*

406
407
409*

412%

IAPA

417%

419%

420%

421%

422%

424 %

| B e e e e - v - e mmm e m e nu M8 - e —

1007+ (ST)
150 +
2007 +
250 +.
300" +

TOWER CRANE

Bbom TRUCK

DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE
ASBESTOS WORKER
BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM)
CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN

GLAZIER

TRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

PIPEFITTER -~ STEAMFITTER

PLUMBER
ROOFER
SHEET METAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER

TILE SETTER

881201 C

EFFECT
DATE

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

88120t

881201

890501

891101
881201
881201
881201
890101
890401

881201

BASIC
RATE

— . —

18.30

18.64
19.25

20.05
20.39

18.13

15.55

19.46

17.13

17 08

16.78
18.53
17.50
16. 44
18.05
17 58
17.72
17 80
18.00
18.12
17.98
20. 10
18.50
18.50
18.82

18.15

FRNG
RATE

——

3. 10

3.10
3.10

3.10
3.10

2.60

4.80

4.53

4.40

4.02

2.52

7.43

4.56

4.4

4 40

6.41

TOTAL
RATE

21.40

21.74
22.35

23:15
23.49

21.23
18.15
24.26
21.66
21.48
20.80
21.05

24.93

24.05

22.15

22.30
22.62

20.62



SF-00006-05 (4/86)

peEPARTMENT : LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division Office Memorandum

DATE : December 16, 1988
TO : AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

X

FROM : Catherine Peterson, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division
PHONE : 296~-6452

SUBJECT : PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified December 1, 1988 for labor
classification 404 - Carpenter in Anoka, Carver, Chisago, Dakota
Hennepin, Isanti, Kanabec, Ramsey, Scott and Washington county
for commercial construction projects has been corrected.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILTNG WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THI® NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
CODNTY 12 CHISAGO
EFFECTIVE: 881201 CORRECTION

THIS PROJECT TS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW RAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PATD AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND TNDUSTRY 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452 i

* TINDICATES TPFAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 14,70 3.60 18.30
102 LABORER SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 2 60 18 45
202% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
203 DPGLN/CRWLP BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150° 881201 18.30 210 21 40

150" + 881201 19.25 3.10  22.35

200 + 880501 20.05 210 2215

300' + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49

209%* CRUSHER WASHER SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17.17 .10 20 27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10  21.23
214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR -~ 1 CU YDS 881201 14.13 310 17 23
1 + CU YDS 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

5 + CU YDS 881201 17.47 3210 20.57

217% GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE " 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
222% MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.12 2,10 21.27
~ MASTR MECH = 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

222 OTLERS (SHOVEL CRANE DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18 04
230% ATR TRACK ROCK DRILL 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
236%*% TRACTOR OVER D2 TD6 881201 - 17.17 210 20 27

238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60



COUNTY 13 CHISAGO 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
239 TOWER CRANE 100'+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
150" + 881201 18 64 210 21.74

200 + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

250 + 881201 20.05 2 10 22.15

300' + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49

240%* BOOM TRUCK ' 881201 18 .12 210 21 2°
305 * DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE . 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
401 * ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 &4 80 24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201 17.13 4.53 21.66
404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21 48
405* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78 4.02 20.80
406 CEMENT MASON 8812017 18 57  2.52 21.05
407 ELECTRICIAN . 881201 17.50 7.43 24.92
409 * GLAZIER 881201 16 44 4.56 21.00
412 * TRONWORKER _ 881201 18.05 4.44  22.49
414 MILLWRIGHT _ 881201 17 58 4.40 21 98
417 * PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201 17.72 6.41 24.13
419% PLUMBER 881201 17.80 5.99 22 79
890501 18.00 5.99 23.99

891101 18.12 5.99 24 11

420* ROOFER 881201 17.98 3.33 21.31
421+ SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 20 10 295 24.05
422* SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.50 3.65 22.15

890101 18 50 2.80 22 30
890401 18.82 3.80 22.62

424% TILE SETTER 881201 18.15 2.47 20.62



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 19 DAKOTA
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
L.ISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER

WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASTC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612~296~6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS | DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABBE WRK) B 881201 14.70 ;.EB 15?56
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 3.60 18.45
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201 8.10 1.85 9.95
104* FLAGPERSON 881201 12.80 3.60 16.40
107*% PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 881201 15.10 3.60 18.70
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
3 + CU YD 881201 18.02 3.10 21.12

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER ‘ 881201 16.81 1.20 18.01
207 CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
209* CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
210* CURB MACHINE 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR CU YD 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72
C

U YD 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

-1
+ ~

217*% GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57



COUNTY: 19 DAKOTA 881

220

230%
231
235%
2136
2137
238

2139

240
242
305
306%*
307%*
308%*
309%
401
403

404

201 ¢C EFFECT  BASTC
LABOR CODE AND CLASS | DATE RATE
218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 881201  17.47
219% GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 881201  12.92
HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201  18.13
TWO DRUM 881201  18.30
MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201  18.13
MASTR MECH 881201  18.64
OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201  14.94
BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 881201  16.81
SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201  17.47
32 + CU YD 881201  17.29
TURNAPULL 881201  17.17
AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL 881201 17.17
RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201  18.13
TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TAKE~OFF 881201  16.81
TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201  18.13
PWR ACTUATED AUGERS & BORING 881201  18.13
TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201  15.50
TOWER CRANE 100"+ (ST) 881201  18.30
150~ + 881201  18.64
. 200" + 881201  19.25
2507 + 881201  20.05
300” + 881201 20.39
BOOM TRUCK 881201  18.13
TRENCHER 881201  18.13
DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201  9.50
SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201  15.55
TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201  15.55
FOUR AXEL UNIT 881201  10.50
FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 881201  12.75
ASBESTOS WORKER 881201  19.46
BRICKLAYER 881201  17.13
CARPENTER 881201  17.08

FRNG

3.10

1.81

2.60

2.60

18.01

21.23

21.23

18.60

21.40
21.74

22.35
23.15
23.49

21.23

18.15

18.15

11.70

13.95



COUNTY:19 DAKOTA 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
'LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE  RATE
405 CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78  4.02  20.80
406 CEMENT MASON 881201  18.53 2.52  21.05
407 ELECTRICTAN 881201  17.50 7.43  24.93
£08 ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201 18.23  5.62  23.85
409 GLAZIER 881201  15.94 0.00 15.94
Z+12% TRONWORKER 881201  18.05 4.44  22.49
414 MILLWRIGHT 881201 11.50 1.67 13.17
415% PAINTER 881201 16.86 3.71  20.57
416% PILEDRIVERMAN 881201 . 17.36 4.12  21.48
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201 17.72  6.41  24.13
419 PLUMBER 881201 17.80 5.99  23.79

890501 18.00 5.99  23.99

891101  18.12  5.99  24.11
420 ROOFER 881201  6.75 1.50  8.25
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201  20.10 3.95  24.05
422 SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.33 -5.95  24.28
424 TILE SETTER 881201  18.15 2.47  20.62
425% DRYWALL TAPER 881201 17.61  2.95 20.56



DEFARTMENT :

DATE :

T0

FROM :

PHONE :

SUBJECT :

SF-00006-05 (4/86)

LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division Of{ice Memorandum

December 16, 1988
AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

X

Catherine Peterson, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division
296-6452

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified December 1, 1988 for labor
clasgsification 404 -~ Carpenter in Anoka, Carver, Chisago, Dakota
Hennepin, Isanti, Kanabec, Ramsey, Scott and Washington county
for commercial construction projects has been corrected.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COXNSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL

COWNTY: 10 DAROTA , CORRECTION
EF¥FECTIVE: 881207

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WFEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE EALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASTC HOURLY
RATE-

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY. 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* TNNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COQ&BN (GEN—Z;BOR WRK) ) 551561 EAT;O ;.EO IQTSO
102 LABORER SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 2 60 18.45
103%* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201 8.10 1.85 9.95
104% FLAGPERSON | 881201 12 80 3 60 16 40
107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 881201 15.10 3.60 18.70
201 ATR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201 15.50 310 18 60
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
202 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 881201  17.47 310 20.57

3+CUYD 881201 18.02 3.10 21.12
204% BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 881201 16.81 1.20 18 01
207 CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER 881201 18.13 3.10 21.22
209* CRUSHER.WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17 17 310 20.27
210%* CURB MACHINE 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
212 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 .10 21.27
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR -1CUYD 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72

1+ CU YD 881201 18.12 2,10 21 23

217*% GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 2,10 20.57



CcOPUNTY 19 DAROTA R81
LA-BOR CODE AND CLASS

201 ¢

e - - ——— - —— ——— o ———— —— ————— -

218 * GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)
219 * GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

220r HOIST ENGINEER
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)
228 * BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER

229 * SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL

230* AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL

231 .RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE
235% TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TARE-OFF
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

237 PWR ACTUATED AUGERS & BORING

238 TRUCK CRANE OILER

239 TOWER CRANE

240 BOOM TRICK

242 TRENCHER

305 DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE
306% SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT
307% TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT
308% FOUR AXEL UNIT

309% FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER

401 ASBESTOS WORKER

403 BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

ONE DRUM
TWO DRUM

MECHANIC
MASTR MECH

TANDEM SC
32 +cCcUu Y
TURNAPULL

B

100 + (ST)
150" +
200" +
250" +
200" +

EFFECT
DATE

881201
881201

881201
881201

881201
881201

881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201

881201

881201 -

R81201
881201
881201
881201
881201

881201

- 881201

881201

881201

881201

2881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

BASIC
RATE

17.47
12 92

18.13
18.30

18.13
18.64

14.94
16.81
17.47
17.29
17.17
17.17
18.13
16 81
18.13
18 13
15.50
18 30
18. 64
19.25
20.05
20.39
18.13
18.13

9.50
15.55
15.55
10.50
12.75
19.46
17.13

16.86

FRNG
RATE

3.10
3.10

3.10

3.10
1.20
3.10

2.10
3.10

3.10
1.20
3.10
210
3.10
310
3.10
3.10
3.10
210

3.10

2.60
2.60
1.20
1.20
4 80
4.53

4 62

TOTAL
RATE

20.57

16 02

21.23
21.40

21.23
21.74

18.04
18 01
20.57
20.39
20.27
20 27
21.22
18 01
21.23
21 22
18.60
21.40

21.74
22.35

23.15
22 49
21.22
21.23
11.31
18 15
18.15
11.70
13.95
24.26
21.66

21.48



COPUNTY:19 DAKOTA 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LA BOR CODE AND CLASS DATE - RATE RATE  RATE
405 CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78 4.02  20.80
406 CEMENT MASON 881201 18.53 2.52 21.05
407 ELECTRICTAN 881201 17 50 7 43  24.93
408 ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201 18.23 5.62 23.85
409 GLAZIER 881201 15.94 0.00 15.94
412 * IRONWORKER 881201 18.05 4.44 22,49
414 - MILLWRIGHT 881201 11 50 1 67 13 17
415 * PAINTER 881201 16.86 3.71  20.57
416 * PILEDRIVERMAN 881201 17 36 4.12 21 48
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201 17.72  6.41  24.13
419 PLUMBER 881201 17.80 5.99 23 79

890501 18.00 5.99 23.99

891101 18.12 5 99 24.11
420 ROOFER 881201 6.75 1.50 8.25
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 20.10 3.95 24.05
422 SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.33 5.95 24.28
424 TILE SETTER 881201 18.15 2.47  20.62
425% DRYWALL TAPER 881201 17.61 2.95 20.56



- MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

o — e s ————-

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE TN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
C OUNTY: 21 DOUGLAS
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER

WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BAST1C HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-~6452.

* TINDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS : DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 8.90 1.60 10.50
102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 9.05 1.60 10.65
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10  21.40
150" + 881201 19 25 3.10 22.35
200~ + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15
300 .+ 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49
213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YDS 881201 11.45 3.10 14.55
1+ CU YDS 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26
5+C

U YDS 881201 13.47 3.10 16.57

220* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10  21.23
TWO DRUM 88120t 18.30 3.10 21.40

222*% MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFOOT 881201 10.85 3.10 13.95
229* SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 13.47 3.10 16.57

32 + CU YD 881201 13.27 3.10 16.37
TURNAPULL 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 13.16 3.10 16 26

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26



COUNTY: 21 DOUGLAS

23 9%

881201 C
L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS
238% TRUCK CRANE OILER
TOWER CRANE 1007+ (ST)
1507 +
200 +
2507 +
3007 +
BOOM TRUCK

24.0%
40 1%
40 3%
40 4%
40 5%
40 6%

4O 7%

40 9%
414

417

418%

41 9%

420%

ASBESTOS WORKER
BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM)
CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN

GLAZTER
MILLWRIGHT

PIPEFITTER —~ STEAMFITTER

PLASTERER

PLUMBER
ROOFER
SHEET METAL WORKER

TILE SETTER

DRYWALL TAPER

EFFECT  BASIC
DATE _RATE
881201  15.50
881201  18.30
881201 18.64
881201  19.25
881201  20.05
881201  20.39
881201  18.13

881201 19.46
881201  18.15
881201  14.12
881201 16.03

. 881201  17.85
881201 12.75
881201  12.22
881201  17.58
881201  15.33
890601  15.73
881201 17.85
881201  15.33
890601  15.73
881201  16.28
890601  16.78
881201  16.71
890501 17.21
881201  18.15
881201  10.00

0.50

1.35
4.27
0.50
3.44
0.90

4.40

TOTAL
RATE

18.60

21.40
21.74
22.35
23.15
23 49
21.23
24.26
18.65
15.47
20.30
18.35
16.19
13.12
21.98

20.19
20.59

18.35

20.19
20.59

18.15
18.65

20.19
20.69

20.62

11.42



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

-

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
C OUNTY: 26 GRANT
E FFECTIVE: 881201

TH IS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LI STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

AL L HOURS WORKED- IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VI OLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE  RATE  RATE RATE
10 1% LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 831201 ° 6.00 0.00  6.00
l02* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201  8.50 1.00  9.50
403* BRICKLAYER ‘ 881201 18.15 0.50 18.65
406* CEMENT MASON 881201  8.50 0.00  8.50
414% MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58 4.40 21.98
417% PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER | 881201 17.23  2.66  19.89
419% PLUMBER 881201 17.23  2.66  19.89
421* SHEET METAL WORKER 881201  16.71  3.48  20.19

890501 17.21 3.48  20.69



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
C OUNTY: 27 HENNEPIN.
E FFECTIVE: 881201

TH IS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LI STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALI HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612~296~6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201  14.70  3.60 18.30
102 LABORER. SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 3.60 18.45
103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201 8.10 1.85 9.95
104* FLAGPERSON 881201 12.80 3.60 16.40
107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 881201 15.10 3.60 18.70
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
202*% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE ~ 3 CU YD 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
3+ CU YD 881201 18.02 ' 3.10 21.12

207* CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR.FINISHER 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
209*% CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
210 CURB MACHINE - 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR ~ 1 CU YDS 881201 14.13 3.10 17.23

1 + CU ¥YDS 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

5 + CU ¥YDS 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE . 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57

218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 881201  14.13 3.10 17.22



c OUNTY:27 HENNEPIN 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
{_ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE  RATE
21 G% GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 881201  12.92 3.10  16.02
22 O HOTST ENGINEER : " ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

922 MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
929 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 3.10  20.57
- 32 + CU YD 881201 17.29 3.10 20.39

TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

23 1* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 17.17 3.10  20.27
237% PWR ACTUATED AUGERS-& BORING 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10  18.60
239 TOWER CRANE 100"+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
150~ + 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

200" + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

250~ + 881201 20.05 3.10 23.15

300~ + 881201 20.39 3.10  23.49

240 BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
242% TRENCHER 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72
305*% DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201  9.50 1.81 11.31
306 SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
307 TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
401 ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 4.80  24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201 17.13  4.53  21.66
404 CARPENTER 881201 17.08  4.40 21.48
405 CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78 4.02  20.80
406 CEMENT MASON - 881201 18.53 2.52  21.05
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201 18.90 6.3  25.24
408 ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201  18.23  5.62  23.85
409 GLAZIER 881201  16.44  4.56  21.00
412%* TRONWORKER 881201  18.05 4.44  22.49



C OUNTY:27 HENNEPIN

881201 ¢ EFFECT
L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE
414 NILLWRIGHT N 881201
415 PAINTER 881201
41 6 PILEDRIVERMAN 881201
417 PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER 881201
419 PLUMBER 881201
420 ROOFER 881201
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201
422 SPRINKLER FITTER 881201
424 TILE SETTER 881201
425 DRYWALL TAPER 881201

16.57
15.40
17.98
20.10
18.33
18.i5

17.76

7.53
8.29

3.33

3.95

5.95

2.47

2.68

24,10
23.69

21.31

24,05

24.28

20.62

20.44



SF-00006-05 (4/86)

DESPARTMENT ¢ LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division OHICG Memorandum

DATE : December 16, 1988
TO0 : AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

A

FROM : Catherine Peterson, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division
PHONE :  296-6452

SUBJECT : PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified December 1, 1988 for labor
classification 404 - Carpenter in Anoka, Carver, Chisago, Dakota
Hennepin, Isanti, Kanabec¢, Ramsey, Scott and Washington county
for commercial construction projects has been corrected.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND TNDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 27 HENNEPIN
EFFECTIVE: 881201 CORRECTTION

THT. S PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BEL.OW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LIS TED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL. HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEXK SHALL BE PATD AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABO;—;;ES-D_-- o ;;;261 ;ZT;B ;Tga Ig.ga
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 2.60 18.45
103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201 8.10 1.85 9.95
104 * FLAGPERSON 881201 12.80 3.60 16.40
107 * PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) A 881201 15.10 3.60 18.70
201 ATR COMPRESSCR OPERATOR 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
202 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 881201 17.47 210 20 57

3+CU YD 881201 18.02 3.10 21.12

207* CONCRETE DIST SPRDR FINISHER 881201  18.13 210 21.22
209%* CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
210 CURB MACHINE | 881201 17.17 2.10 20.27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214 TFRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 1 CU YDS 881201 14 12 2.10 17.23
1 + CU YDS 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

5 + CU ¥YDS 881201 17 47 10 20.57

217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE - 881201 17.47 3.10  20.57

218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 881201 14.13 210 17 22



-

EFFECT

Cco UNTY:27 HENNEPIN 881201 ¢ BASIC FRNG  TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE _RATE  RATE
212+ GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 881201 12.92 210 16 02
220 HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.22

TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 10 21 40

222 MECHANIC OR. WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21 74

223 OTLERS (SHOVEL,CRANE, DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3,10 18.04
229  SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 2.10  20.57
32 + CU YD 881201 17.29 3.10 20.39

TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

231 RUBRER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
236 TRACTOR OVER D2 TDé 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
237% PWR ACTUATED AUGERS & BORING 881291 18.13 3.10 21.27
238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10 18 60
239 TOWER CRANE 100'+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
150" + 881201 18.64 2.10  21.74

200' + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

250" + 881201 20.05 3.10 23 15

300' + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49

240 BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.12 310 21.23
242% TRENCHER 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72
305% DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201 @.50 1.81 11 31
306 SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
207 TANDEM AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18 15
401 ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 4.80 24.26
402 BRICKLAYER 281201 17.13 4.53 21 66
404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48
405 CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78  4.02 20.80
406 CEMENT MASON 881201 18.53 2.52 21.05
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201 18.90 6.34 25.24
408 ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201 18.23 5.62 23.85
409 GLAZTIER 881201 16. 44 4.56 21.00
412* TRONWORKER 881201 18.05 4.44  22.49



CO-UNTY:27 HENNEPIN 881201 ¢ EFFECT  BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

1A BOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
416 MILLWRIGRT 881201 17.58 4.40  21.98
415 PAINTER 881201 17 61 2.93 20 54
416 PILEDRIVERMAN 881201 17.36 4.12  21.48
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201 16.57 7 53 24.10
419 PLUMBER 881201 ' 15.40 8.29 22,69
420 ROOFER : 881201 17.98 3.23  21.3]
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 20.10 3.95 24.05
422 SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.33 5.95 24.28
424 ' TILE SETTER ~ 881201 18.15 2.47  20.62

425 DRYWALL TAPER 281201 17 76 2.68  20.44



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
. COUNTY: 30 ISANTI
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION. /

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

' EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 14.70 3.60 18.30
102%* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201  14.85 3.60  18.45
202%* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR . 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
150" + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
200" + 880501  20.05 3.10 23.15
300~ + 881201  20.39 3.10  23.49
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201  18.13 3.10  21.23

YD 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72

214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR -1 CU
1 + CU YD 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

220% HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

222% MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

223% QILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) . 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
229% SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57

32 + CU YD 881201 17.29 3.10 20.39
TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60



C®OUNTY:30 ISANTI 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

IABOR CODE AND CLASS | DATE ~ RATE  RATE  RATE
239%* TOWER CRANE 1007+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10 . 21.40
150" + 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74
200" + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
250" + 881201 20.05 3.10 23.15
3007 + 881201  20.39 3.10  23.49
240% BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
30.5* DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE © 881201-  9.50 1.81 1.3
40 1% ASBESTOS WORKER | 881201 19.46 4.80  24.26
403 BRICKLAYER ’ 881201 17.13  4.53 21.66
404* CARPENTER 881201 17.08 4.40 21.48
40 5% CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201  16.78  4.02  20.80
406* CEMENT MASON 881201 10.00 0.00  10.00
407* ELECTRICIAN N | 881201  17.50 7.43  24.93
409% GLAZIER 881201 12.22 0.90 13.12
412% IRONWORKER 881201  18.05 4.44  22.49
414% MILLWRIGHT ' 881201 17.58 4.40 21.98
417% PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER | 881201 16.57 7.53  24.10
419% PLUMBER 881201 15.40 8.29  23.69
420 ROOFER 881201 17.98  3.33  21.31
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 20.10 3.95  24.05
422% SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.50 3.65 22.15

890101 18.50 3.80 22.30
890401 18.82 3.80 22.62

424* TILE SETTER - 881201 18.15 2.47 20.62



DE PARTMENT :

DATE :

T0

FROM

PHONE :

SUBJECT :

SF-00006-05 (4/86)

LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division Of{ice Memorandum

December 16, 1988
AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

2

Catherine Peterson, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division
296-6452

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified December 1, 1988 for labor
clagsification 404 - .Carpenter in Anoka, Carver, Chisago, Dakota
Hennepin, Isanti, Kanabec, Ramsey, Scott and Washington county
for commercial construction projects has been corrected.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 30 TISANTI
EFFECTIVE: 881201 CORRECTION

THIL S PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES WAGE RATES LISTED
BEL.OW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LIS TED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALI. HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEER SHALL BE PATD AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES TEE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 44é
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296~6452.

* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 14.70 3.60 18.30
102* LABCRER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 3,60 18.45
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
203 . DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150' 881201 18.30 2,10 21.40

150' + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
200" + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15
300" + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49
213 TFORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 2.10 21.23

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR U YD 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72

-1cC
1+ CU YD 881201 18.13 2.10 21.22

220* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.22
TWO DRUM 881201 18.20 2.10 21.40

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER : MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

223%* OTLERS (SHOVEL,CRANE, DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
229% SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57

32 + CU YD 881201 17.29 3.10 20.39
TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 210 20.27

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72

238% TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 2.10 18.60



co-UNTY:30 ISANTI 881201 ¢ EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

LA BOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE  RATE
220 * TOWER CRANE 100"+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3 10 21 40
150" + 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74
200 + 881201  19.25 3.10  22.35
250" + 881201 20.05 3.10 23.15
300" + 881201 20.39  3.10  22.49
240* BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10 21.22
205 * DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201  9.50 1.81 11.31
401* ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 4.80  24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201 17.17 4.52  21.66
404% CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48
405% CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16 78 4 02  20.80
406%* CEMENT MASON 881201 10.00 0.00. 10.00
407 % ELECTRICIAN . 881201 17.50 7.43 24 92
409 * GLAZIER 881201 12.22 0.90 13.12
412%* TRONWORKER 881201 . 18.05 4.44  22.49
414% MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58 4.40 21.98
417% PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201 16.57 7.53  24.10
419% PLUMBER ' 881201 15.40 8.29 23.69
420 ROOFER 881201 17.98 3.3 21.71
421 SHEET METAL WORKER - . 881201  20.10 3.95  24.05

422% SPRINKLER -FITTER | 881201 18.50 3.65 22.15
. 890101 18.50 3.80 22.30
890401 18.82 1.80  22.62

424% TILE SETTER 881201 18.15 2.47  20.62



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COZNSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COENTY: 33 KANABEC
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT

LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEXK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444

'LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296~6452.

* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE
101 * LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)  +$950000 881201 11.75
~$950000 881201 10.00

102* LABbRER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) +$950000 881201 11.85
~$950000 881201 10.10

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30
1507 + 881201 19.25

2007 + 880501 20.05

300° + 881201 20.39

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13
223* QILERS (SHOVEL.CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94
238*%* TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50
239% TOWER CRANE 1007+ (ST) 881201 18.30
1507 + 881201 18.64

2007 + 881201 19.25

2507 + 881201 20.05

300° + 881201 20.39

401* ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46
403* BRICKLAYER 88120t 15.18
890501 16.23

404* CARPENTER 881201 17.08
406* CEMENT MASON 881201 18.53

FRNG
RATE

3.10
3.10

3.10
3.10
3.10

4.80

4,40

TOTAL
RATE

~————



C OUNTY: 33 KANABEC 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE RATE
40 7% ELECTRICTAN 881201 17.50 7.43  24.93
409* GLAZIER 881201  12.22 0.90 13.12
41 4% MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58  4.40 21.98
419* PLUMBER 881201 17.06 4.90 21.96
420% ROOFER 881201 16.28 1.87  18.15

890601 16.78 1.87 18.65
42 1* SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 20.10  3.95  24.05



DESPARTMENT :

DATE :

T0 :

FROM :

PHONE :

SUBJECT :

SF-00006-05 (4/86)

LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division Office Memorandum

December 16, 1988
AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALI INTERESTED PARTIES

&

Catherine Peterson, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division
296-6452

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified December 1, 1988 for labor
classification 404 - Carpenter in Anoka, Carver, Chisago, Dakota
Hennepin, Isanti, Kanabec, Ramsey, Scott and Washington county
for commercial construction projects has been corrected.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG- TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.



e e

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE

JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 32 KANABEC
EFFECTIVE: 881201 CORRECTION

THI S PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVATLING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LTSTED
BEL.OW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LIS TED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALI, HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT AOF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE — RATE

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)  +$950000 881201 11.75 1.75 13.50
-$950000 881201 10.00 1.75 11.75

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST -JRNYMN) +$950000 881201 11.85 1.75 13.60
-$950000 881201 10.10  1.75 11.85

\
203%* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150' 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

150" + 881201 19.25 2.10 22.35
200" + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15
200" + 881201 20.39 3.10 22.49
213% FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.22
223% QILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14 94 3.10 18.04
238% TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
239% TOWER CRANE 100'+ (ST) 881201 18.30 2.10 21.40
150" + 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74
200" + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.75
250" + 881201 20.05 3.10 23.15
300 + 881201 20.29 2.10 22 49
401% ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 4.80 24.26
403% BRICKLAYER 221201 15.18 2.95 18.13

890501 16.23 3.40 19.63
404%* CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62  21.48

406* CEMENT MASON 881201 18.53 2.52 21.05



COWNTY: 23 KANABEC 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE RATE
4072* ELECTRICIAN 881201 17.50 7.43 24 92
409% GLAZIER 881201 12.22 0.90 13.12
414 MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58 4.40 21.98
4197 PLUMBER 881201 17.06 4.90 21.96
420% ROOFER 881201 16.28 1.87 18.15

890601 16.78 1.87 18.65
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 20.10 3.95 24.05



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE

JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUQUS PLACE

(CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 34 KANDIYOHI
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT 1S COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LL STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

AL.L HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER

WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VI OLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 8.90 1.60 10.50
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 7.25 0.69 7.94
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUR TO 150" 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
1507 + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
2007 + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15
3007 + 881201 20.39 3.10  23.49
213%* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR ~ 1 CU ¥DS 881201 11.45 3.10 14.55
1 + CU YDS 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26
5+¢C

U YDS 881201 13.47 3.10 16.57

220* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

222% MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10  21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10  21.74

223% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFOOT 881201 10.°85 3.10 13.95
229* SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 13.47 3.10 16.57

32 + CU YD 881201 13.27 3.10 16.37
TURNAPULL 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60



C®OUNTY:34 KANDIYOHI

881201 C

EFFECT BASIC  FRNG
L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE
239% TOWER CRANE 100"+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10
150" + - 881201 18.64 3.10

200~ + 881201 19.25 3.10

"250” + 881201  20.05 3.10

300° + 881201 20.39  3.10

240 BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10
402 BOILERMAKER 881201 7.25 0.69
404 CARPENTER 881201 8.00 0.00
40 S* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.03  4.27
406* CEMENT MASON 881201 14.40 0.75
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201 13.26 l.44
409* GLAZIER 881201 12.22  0.90
417 PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER 881201 15.33  4.86
890601 15.73 4.86

418* PLASTERER 881201 13.30 1.10
419 PLUMBER 881201 15.33  4.86
890601 15.73  4.86

420* ROOFER 881201 11.00 0.60
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 13.81 2.02
424% TILE SETTER 881201 18.15  2.47
425% DRYWALL TAPER 881201 10.00 1.42

15.15

14,70

13.12

20.19

'20.59

14.40

20.19
20.59

11.60

15.83

20.62

11.42



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVATLING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
C OUNTY: 46 MCLEOD
E FFECTIVE: 881201

TH IS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BE LOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LI STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VI OLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296~6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT  BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 8.00 0.00 8.00
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) ' 881201  12.50 0.95  13.45
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE — 3 CU YD 881201 15.96 3.10 19.06
3+ CY YD 88120t 16.41 3.10 19.51
209* CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
2173*% FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 - 18.13 3.10  21.23
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR ~ 1 cU YDS 881201 13.09 3.10 16.19
1 + CU YDS 881201 15.66 3.10 18.76
5 + CU YDS 881201 15.96 3.10 19.06
222% MECHANIC OR WELDER 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
238% TRUCK CRANE OTILER 881201  15.50 3.10 18.60
239*% TOWER CRANE 100"+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
150" + 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74
200" + 881201  19.25 3.10 22.35
250~ + 881201 20.05 3.10 23.15
300” + 881201  20.39 3.10  23.49
305* DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201 9.50 1.81 11.31
401* ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46  4.80  24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201 15.16 0.75 15.91

404 CARPENTER 881201 10.15 1.57 11.72



BASIC

C OUNTY:46 MCLEOD : 881201 ¢ EFFECT FRNG  TOTAL
L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS : DATE RATE RATE  RATE
Zc-)e CEMENT MASON 881201  10.15 1.57 11.72
40 7 ELECTRICIAN +$150000 881201 16.60 4.81  21.41

~$150000 881201 14.06 4.44  18.50
41 2 IRONWORKER 881201 12.00 0.00 12.00
41 4 MILLWRiGHT 881201 17.58 4.40 21.98
419 PLUMBER 881201 11.97 1.45 13.42
42 O* ROOFER 881201 7.00 1.50  8.50
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201  20.10 3.95 24..05



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS --

—— ———

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 47 MEEKER
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER:
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
_RATE.

VIOL.ATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 7.48 0.66 8.14
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 5.50 0.00 5.50
203%* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

1507 + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

200" + 880501 20.05 3.10  23.15

300° + 881201 20.139 3.10 23.49

209%* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26
213% FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214%* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CcUu YDS 881201 11.45 3.10 14.55
1 + CU YDS 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26

5 + CU ¥YDS 881201 13.47 3.10 16.57

220% HOIST ENGINEER \ ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10  21.40

222% MECHANIC OR WELDER 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26
223% QILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFOOT 88120t 10.85 3.10 13.95
229% SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC- 881201 13.47 3.10 16.57

32 + CU YD 881201 13.27 3.10 16.37
TURNAPULL 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26



CEOUNTY: 47 MEEKER 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE RATE
738% TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
939% TOWER CRANE 100+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10  21.40

- 150~ + 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

200~ + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

250 + 881201  20.05 3.10 23.15

300~ + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49

240% BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
305* DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201  9.50 1.81 11.31
40 1* ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 4.80  24.26
402* BOTLERMAKER 881201  7.25 0.69 7.9
403* BRICKLAYER 881201 15.16 0.75  15.91
404* CARPENTER 881201 12.75 1.10 13.85
405* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.03  4.27  20.30
406* CEMENT MASON 881201 14.40 0.75 15.15
407 ELECTRICTAN +$150000 881201 16.60 4.81  21.41
: ~$150000 881201 14.06 4.44  18.50

409* GLAZIER 881201 12.22 0.90 13.12
412* TRONWORKER 881201 12.00 0.00 12.00
414% MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58 4.40 21.98
417*% PIPEFITTER -~ STEAMFITTER 881201 15.33  4.86  20.19
890601 15.73  4.86  20.59

418*% PLASTERER 881201 13.30 1.10 14.40
419 PLUMBER 881201  15.33 4.86  20.19
890601 15.73 4.86  20.59

420 ROOFER 881201 11.00 0.60 11.60
421* SHEET METAL WORKER 881201  13.81 2.02  15.83
424%* TILE SETTER 881201 18.15 2.47  20.62
425* DRYWALL TAPER 881201  10.00 1.42  11.42



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

Cc ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL

CCOUNTY: 48 MILLE LACS

EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1l 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIQOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612~296-6452.
* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LTSTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$950000 881201 11.75 1.75 13.50
~-$950000 881201 10.00 1.75 1t.75

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) +$950000 881201 11.85 1.75 13.60
-$950000 881201 10.10 1.75 11.85

203* . DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRVEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

1507 + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

2007 + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15

3007 + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YD 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72
1 +CU YD 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
220* HOIST ENGINEER ‘ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

222*% MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

2273*% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFOOT 881201 12.22 3.10 15.32
229% SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 15.96 3.10 19.06

32 + CU YD 881201 15.79 3.10 18.89
TURNAPULL - 881201 15.66 3.10  18.76

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72



C&OUNTY: 48 MILLE LACS

1. ABOR CODE AND CLASS

236%
238*

239%

240%
305%
307*
. 401%
40 3%

40&L*

406*
407%
409

412%
414

417%
419%

420%*

s Sy -

881201 C

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6
TRUCK CRANE OILER

TOWER CRANE

BOOM TRUCK

DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE
TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT
ASBESTOS WORKER

BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN

GLAZIER

TRONWORKER

MILLWRIGHT

PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER
PLUMBER

ROOFER

SHEET METAL WORKER

TILE SETTER

100"+ (ST)
150° +
2007 +
2507 +
3007 +

EFFECT
DATE

881201

881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201

881201
890601

881201
890501

881201

8.75
19.46
16.20
14,18

18.53

17.50

12.22

18.05

17.58

16.57

15.40

16.28
16.78

16.71
17.21

18.15

FRNG
RATE

3.10

3.10

3.10
3.10
3.10
3.10

0.00

4.80
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2.52
7.43
0.90
4,44
4.40

7.53

21.98
24.10
23.69

18.15
18.65

20.19
20.69

20.62



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 49 MORRISON
EFXFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL. HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444 !
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296~6452.

* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS ' DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 9.40 1.90 11.30
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 9.55 1.90 11.45
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10  21.40
150° + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
2007 + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15
3007 + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49
213* FORKLIFT OPERATCR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR U YDS 881201 13.09 3.10 16.19

~-1cC

1 + CU YDS 881201 15.66 3.10 18.76

5+ CU YDS 881201 15.96 3.10 19.06

220* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

222% MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13  3.10  21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

223% QILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
226% SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFOOT 881201 12.22 3.10 15.32
229* SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 15.96 3.10 19.06

32 + CU YD 881201 15.79 3.10 18.89
TURNAPULL 881201 15.66 3.10 18.76

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 15.66 3.10 18.76

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 15.66’ 3.10 18.76



238

239

24 0%
307
401
40 3%
404
40 5%
406%
40 7%
409%*
412
414%

417%

418*

419%

424%

C-OUNTY:49 MORRISON 881201 C EFFECT
L ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE

TRUCK CRANE OTLER 881201

TOWER CRANE 100"+ (ST) 881201

150~ + 881201

200” + 881201

250 + 881201

300” + 881201

BOOM TRUCK 881201

TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201

ASBESTOS WORKER 881201

BRICKLAYER 881201

CARPENTER 881201

CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201

CEMENT MASON 881201

ELECTRICIAN 881201

GLAZIER 881201

IRONWORKER 881201

MILLWRIGHT 881201

PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201

890601

PLASTERER 881201

PLUMBER 881201

890601

ROOFER 881201

890601

SHEET METAL WORKER 881201

890501

TILE SETTER 881201

DRYWALL TAPER 881201

425%

18.15

14.18

16.03

17.85

13.88

11.00

11.25

17.58

15.33
15.73

17.85

15.33
15.73

16.28
16.78

16.71
17.21

18.15

10.00

4.27

0.50

5.69

1.00

0.00

4.40

21.40
21.74
22.35
23.15
23.49

21.23

8.75
24,26
18.65
16.43
20.36
18435
19.57
12.00
11.25
21.98

20.19
20.59

18.35

20.19
20.59

18.15
18.65

20.19
20.69

20.62

11.42



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTICON PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 58 PINE
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT 1S COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED.IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (l 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOL.ATTONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND TNDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296~6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101%* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 14.70 3.60 18.30
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 3.60 18.45
203%* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

1507 + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
2007 + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15
3007 + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49
213% FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

214%* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR U YD 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72

- 1cC
1 + CU YD 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

223% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
238* TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
239% TOWER CRANE 1007+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
1507 + 881201 18.64 3.10  21.74

2007 + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

250" + 881201 20.05 3.10 23.15

300° + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49

401 ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 17.05 4.81 21.86
403%* BRICKLAYER 881201 15.18 2.95 18.13
890501 16.23 3.40 19.63

404% CARPENTER 881201 15.15 2.85 18.00

290501 15.75 3.10 18.85



COUNTY:58 PINE 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS D,A'I:E RATE RATE RATE
L06* CEMENT MASON 881201  18.53  2.52  21.05
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201  17.50 7.43  24.93
412* TRONWORKER 881201 15.67  4.00 19.67
414* MILLWRIGHT 881201  17.58 4.40 21.98
417% PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER 881201  17.06  4.90  21.96
419 PLUMBER 881201  17.06 4.90 21.96
420% ROOFER 881201  16.43 2.12  18.55
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201  20.10 3.95  24.05



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
C OUNTY: 61 POPE

EFFECTIVE: 881201

TH IS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE- DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.
ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER

WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612~296-6452.

* TINDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE  RATE
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 8.90 1.60 10.50
102% LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 9.05 1.60 10.65
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150° 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
150~ # 881201  19.25 3.10 22.35

200" + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15

300~ + 881201  20.39 3.10 23.49

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214%* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR ~ 1 CU YDS 881201 11.45 3.10  14.55
1 + CU YDS 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26

5+ CU YDS 881201 13.47 3.10 16.57

220* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

223*% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) - 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFOOT 881201  10.85 3.10  13.95
229% SCRAPER' OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201  13.47 3.10 16.57

32 + CU YD 881201 13.27 3.10 16.37
TURNAPULL 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26

236% TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26



240%
40 1%
402*
403%
404*%
405*

406%

407 *

409%*

414%

417*

418%*

419*

420%

421%

424 %

425%

COUNTY: 61 POPE 881201 ¢ BASIC  FRNG
L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE  RATE RATE
TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10
TOWER CRANE ' 100°+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10
150° + 881201 18.64 3.10

200° + 881201  19.25 3.10

2507 + 881201 20.05 3.10

300° + 881201 20.39 3.10

BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10
ASBESTOS WORKER 881201  19.46  4.80
BOILERMAKER 881201 7.25 0.69
BRICKLAYER 881201 8.50 0.00
CARPENTER 881201 14.12  1.35
CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.03  4.27
CEMENT MASON 881201 16.20 1.75
890501 16.70 1.75

ELECTRICIAN +$150000 881201 16.60 4.81
~-$150000 881201 14.06 4.44

GLAZIER 881201 12,22  0.90
MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58  4.40
PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER 881201 15.33  4.86
890601 15.73 4.86

PLASTERER 881201 16.20 1.75
890501 16.70 1.75

PLUMBER 881201 15.33  4.86
890601 15.73  4.86

ROOFER 881201 16.28 1.87
890601 16.78 1.87

SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 16.71  3.48
890501 17.21  3.48

TILE SETTER 881201 18.15  2.47
DRYWALL TAPER 881201  10.00  1.42

EFFECT

8.50
15.47
20.30

17.95
18.45

21.41
18.50

13.12

21.98

20.19
20.59

17.95
18.45

20.19
20.59

18.15
18.65

20.19
20.69

20.62

11.42



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
C OUNTY: 62 RAMSEY
E FFECTIVE: 881201

TH IS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LI STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

AL L HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER

WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1l 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RA’IE L

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,&444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.
* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

: EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 14.70 3.60 18.30
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 3.60  18.45
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201  8.10 1.85  9.95
104 FLAGPERSON | 881201 12.80 3.60  16.40
107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 881201 15.10 3.60 18.70
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201 14.13 3.10 17.23
202% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE ~ 3 CU YD 881201 17.47 3.10  20.57
3+ CU YD 881201 18.02 3.10 21.12

207 CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 88i201 17.17 3.10 20.27
210* CURB MACHINE 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR L CU ¥YDS 881201 14,13 3.10 17.23
+ CU YDS 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
4

CU YDS 881201 17.47 3.10  20.57

wn o~ |

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57

218*% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 881201 14.13 3.10 17.23



C©OUNTY: 62 RAMSEY 881201 ¢ EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 881201 12.92  3.10 16.02
220 HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13  3.10 21.23

: TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 2t.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 L0 21,74

2273 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 -3.10 20.57
32 + CU YD 881201 17.29 3.10 20.39

TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

230%* AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
237% PWR ACTUATED AUGERS & BORING 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
239 TOWER CRANE 1007+ (ST) 88120t 18.30 3.10 21.40
1507 + 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

200° + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

250° + 881201 20.05 3.10 23.15

300" + 881201  20.39 3.10  23.49

240 BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
242% TRENCHER 881201 18.13  3.10 21.23
305 DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
306 SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
307 TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201  15.55 2.60  18.15
401* ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46  4.80  24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201 17.13  4.53  21.66
404 CARPENTER 881201 17.08  4.40  21.48
405 CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78 4,02  20.80
406 CEMENT MASON 881201 18.53  2.52  21.05
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201 17.50 7.43 24,93
408 ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201 18.23 5.62  23.85
409 GLAZIER 881201 16.44  4.56  21.00
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COUNTY: 62 RAMSEY 881201 C EFFECT
LABOR COIDE AND CLASS ' DATE
2% ;;:);1;;);{1—@12 o o 881201
MILLWRIGHT 881201
PAINTER 881201
PILEDDRIVERMAN ‘881201
PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER 881201
PLUMBER 881201
890501
891101
ROOFER 881201
SHEET METAL WORKER 881201
‘ SPRINKLER FITTER 881201
TILE SETTER 881201
DRYWALL TAPER 881201

125%

17.36
17.72
17.80
18.00
18.12
17.98
20.10
18.133
18.15

17.61

FRNG
RATE

bbb
4,40

3.71




DEFPARTMENT :

DATE :

TO

FROM :

PHONE :

SUBJECT :

SF-00006-05 (4/86)

LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division Office Memorandum

December 16, 1988
AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

R

Catherine Petersbn, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division
296-6452

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified December 1, 1988 for labor
classification 404 - Carpenter in Anoka, Carver, Chisago, Dakota
Hennepin, Isanti, Kanabec, Ramsey, Scott and Washington county
for commercial construction projects has been corrected.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48

Enclosed. are your copies

Encls.




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBRSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 62 RAMSEY CORRECTION ' >
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THT S PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BEL.OW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LIS TED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL. HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOMLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR TRE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LAROR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMO& (GEN LABOR WRK)— - ;;1;6; ;Z.;B gt66 18?56
- 102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 2.60 18.45
103 * LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201 8.10 1.85 9.95
104 FILAGPERSON 881201 12.80 2.60 16.40
107 .PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 881201 15.10 3.60 18.70
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201 14.12 2.10 17.23
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3;10 20.27

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
3+CU YD 881201 18.02 3.10 21.12

207 CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER 881201 18.12 3.10 21.23
209* CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
210%* CURB MACHINE 881201 17.17 2,10 20.27
213 TFORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

214 TFRONT END LOADER OPERATOR U YDS 881201 14.13 .10 17.22 ¢

1cC 3
1 + CU YDS 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
5 + CU YDS 881201 17.47 310 20.57
217% GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57

218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 881201 14.13 2.10 17.23



o UNTY: 62 RAMSEY . 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
IABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE  RATE
219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 881201 12.92 3.10 16 02
220 HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.22

. TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10  21.40

999 MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 2.10 21.74

923 OTLERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
220 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL  TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 3.10  20.57
32 + CU YD 881201 17.29 3.10 20.39

TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 2.10  20.27

230% ATR TRACK ROCK DRILL 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 18.13 3.10' 21.22
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
237%* PWR ACTUATED AUGERS & BORING 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
220 TOWER CRANE : ‘ 100"+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
150" + .881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

200" + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

250" + 881201 20.05 3.10 23.15

300" + 881201 20.29 3.10 2°.49

240 BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
242% TRENCHER 881201 18.13 3.10 21.22
305 DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201  15.55 2.60 18.15
306 SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
307 TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
401% ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 4.80  24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201 17.13  4.53  21.66
404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62  21.48
405 CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78 4.02  20.80
406 CEMENT MASON 881201 18.52  2.52  21.05
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201 17.50 7.43  24.93
408 ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 281207 18.23  5.62  23.85
409 GLAZIER 881201 16.44  4.56  21.00



COUNTY: 62 RAMSEY

—

881201 ¢ EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LMBOR CODE AND CLASS . DATE RATE RATE RATE
412 * TRONWORKER 881201 18.05 4.44  22.49
414 MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58  4.40  21.98
415 PAINTER 881201 16.86 3.71  20.57
416 PTLEDRIVERMAN 881201 17.36 4.12  21.48
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201 17.72 6.41  24.13
419 PLUMBER ' 881201 17.80 5.99 22,79
890501 18.00 5.99  23.99

891107  18.12 5.99 24.11

420 * ROOFER 881201 17.98 3.33 21.31
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 20.10 3.95 24.05
422 SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.33 5.95 24.28
424 TILE SETTER 881201 18.15 2.47  20.62
425 * DRYWALL TAPER 881201 17.61 2.95 20.56



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

- .

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
C OUNTY: 70 SCOTT
EFFECTIVE: 881201

TH IS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LI STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (&) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER

WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VI OLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS _ DATE RATE RATE  RATE
Igl* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) gg;;g; 14.70 3.60 18.30
102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 3.60 18.45
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201 8.10 1.85 9.95
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
202% ASPHLT, BTMNéUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

1507 + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
2007 + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15
3007 + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 881201 16.81 1.20 18.01
207 CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER B 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
210* CURB MACHINE 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR -~ 1 CU YD 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72

1 + CU YD 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

217*% GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 881201 14.13 3.10 17.23
220 HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40



COUN

401
403
404 %
405%

406%

£~
[e]
~

408%*

409%

TY:70 SCOTT 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG
R CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE
;;;;;;;;E~5;~;E£;ER MECHANIC 881201  18.13  3.10
. MASTR MECH 881201 18.64  3.10

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201  14.94  3.10
BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 881201 16.81 1.20
SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 3.10
32 + CU YD 881201 17.29 3.10

TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 3.10

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 18.13 3.10
TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TAKE-OFF 881201 16.81 1.20
TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 18.13  3.10
PWR ACTUATED AUGERS & BORING 881201 18.13  3.10
TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201  15.50 3.10
TOWER CRANE 100-+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10
150° + 881201  18.64  3.10

200”7 + 881201  19.25 3.10

250” + 881201  20.05 3.10

300° + 881201  20.39  3.10

BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10
TRENCHER 881201  16.62 3.10
DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201  9.50 1.81
SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201  15.55 2.60
TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201  15.55  2.60
FOUR AXEL UNIT 881201 10.50 1.20
FIVE AXEL UNIT, OR LARGER 881201 12.75 1.20
ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 4.80
BRICKLAYER 881201 17.13 4,53
CARPENTER 881201 17.08  4.40
CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78 4,02
CEMENT MASON 881201  18.53  2.52
ELECTRICIAN 881201  18.90 6.3
ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201 18.23 5.62
GLAZIER 881201  16.44  4.56

21.23
21.23
18.60

21.40
21.74
22.35
23.15
23.49

21.23
19.72
11;31
18.15
18.15
11.70
13.95
24.26
21.66
21.48
20.80

21.05



OUNTY:70 SCOTT 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
IRONWORKER 881201 8.55 1.26 9.81
MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58 -4.40 21.98
PAINTER 881201  17.61 2.93  20.54
PILEDRIVERMAN 881201  17.36 4.12  21.48
PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201  16.57 7.53  24.10
PLUMBER 881201  15.40 8.29  23.69
ROOFER 881201 17.98 3.33  21.31
SHEET METAL WORKER 881201  20.10  3.95  24.05
SPRINKLER FITTER 881201  18.33  5.95  24.28
TILE SETTER 881201  18.15 2.47  20.62
DRYWALL TAPER 881201  17.76 2.68  20.44




SF-000065-05 (4/86)

pDE#ARTMENT : LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division Of{ice Memorandum

DATE : December 16, 1988
70 : AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

X

FROM : Catherine Peterson, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division
PHONE : 296-6452

SUBJECT : PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified December 1, 1988 for labor
classification 404 - Carpenter in Anoka, Carver, Chisago, Dakota
Hennepin, Isanti, Kanabec, Ramsey, Scott and Washington county
for commercial construction projects has been corrected.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL

COUNTY: 70 SCOTT CORRECTION
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THI S PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BEL.OW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LIS TED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER

WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* TINDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LiSTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS . DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 * LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 Iz.;O ;TEB IQTSB
102%* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) ‘ 881201 14.85 3.60 18.45
103 * LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201  8.10 1.85 9.95
201 ATIR COMPRESSOR OPERAfOR 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
202% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150’ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

150 + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
200" + 280501 20.05 2.10 22.15
300 + . 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49
204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 881201 16.81 1.20 18.01
207 CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER 881201 18.13 3.10 21.22
210% CURB MACHINE 881201 17.17 2.10 20.27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21,23
214 TFRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1CU YD 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72
1 +CU YD 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
217% GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 881201 14.13 3.10 17.23
220 HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.12 3.10 21;23

TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40



COWUNTY:70 SCOTT

881201 ¢ EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR, CODE AND CLASS | DATE RATE  RATE  RATE
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 2.10 21.74

922 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
222% BIMNOUS ROLLR & TONS & OVER 881201 16.81 1.20 18.01
229* SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL  TANDEM sC 881201 17.47 3.10  20.57
32 + CU YD 881201 17.29 3.10  20.29

TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 3.10  20.27

231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
235 % TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TAKE-OFF 881201 16.81 1.20 18.01
236 * TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 18.13 3.10 21.22
237 PWR ACTUATED AUGERS & BORING 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
239 TOWER CRANE 100'+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10  21.40
. | 150" + 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74
200" + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

250" + 881201 20.05 3.10 23.15

300 + 881201 20.39 3.10  23.49

240 BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 2.10 21.23
242 TRENCHER 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72
305% DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201  9.50 1.81 11.31
306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
307% TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNTT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
308% FOUR AXEL UNIT 881201 10.50 1.20. 11.70
309% FIVE AXEL UNIT. OR LARCER 881201 12.75 1.20 12.95
401 ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 4.80  24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201 17.12  4.53  21.66
404% CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62  21.48
405% CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78 - 4.02  20.80
406% CEMENT MASON 881201 18.53 2.52  21.05
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201 18.90 6.34  25.24
408% ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201 18.23 5.62 23.85
409% GLAZIER 881201 16.44 4.56  21.00




TOTAL

Cor UNTY: 70 SCOTT 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG

LA BOR CODE AND CLASS . DATE RATE  RATE RATE

412 * TRONWORKER 881201  8.55 1.26  9.81
414 MILLWRIGHT 881201 ~ 17.58  4.40 21.98
415 * PAINTER 881201 17.61 2.93  20.54
416 * PILEDRIVERMAN 881201 17.36 4.12 21.48
417 * PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201 16.57 7.53  24.10
419 % PLUMBER 881201 15.40 8.29  23.69
420> ROOFER 881201 17.98 3.23  21.31
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 20.10 3.95 24.05
422% SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.32  5.95  24.28
424% TILE SETTER 881201 18.15 2.47  20.62
425% DRYWALL TAPER 881201 17.76 2.68  20.44




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
C OUNTY: 71 SHERBURNE
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BETOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE. -
VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201  14.70  3.60 18.30
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 8.00 0.00  8.00
103% LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201  8.10 1.85  9.95
201* AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201  15.50 3.10 18.60
202*% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150° 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
150" + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
200” + 880501  20.05 3.10 23.15
300° + 881201  20.39  3.10  23.49
209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 881201  17.17 3.10  20.27
210%* CURB MACHINE 881201 17.17  3.10  20.27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201  18.13 3.10 21.23
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1CUYD 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72°
1+ CU YD 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
217% GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201  17.47 3.10  20.57
218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 881201  14.13  3.10 17.23

220 HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
: TWO DRUM™ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40



(CCOUNTY:71 SHERBURNE 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL
L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE ~ RATE  RATE
722 MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201  18.13 3.10 21.23

MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74
223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201  14.94 3.10 18.04.
226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFOOT 881201 12,22 3.10 15.32
229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 3.10  20.57

32 + CU YD 881201 17.29 3.10 20.39

TURNAPULL ~ 881201 17.17 3.10  20.27
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201  18.13 3.10  21.23
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 15.66 3.10 18.76
238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201  15.50 3.10  18.60
239 TOWER CRANE 1007+ (ST) 881201  18.30 3.10  21.40

150" + 881201  18.64 3.10 21.74

200" + 881201  19.25 3.10  22.35

250" + 881201  20.05 3.10 23.15

300”7 + 881201  20.39 = 3.10  23.49
240 BOOM TRUCK 881201  18.13 3.10 21.23
305 DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201  9.50 1.81 11.31
306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201  15.55 2.60 18.15
307% TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201  15.55 2.60  18.15
401* ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 4.80 24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201  16.00 0.00  16.00
404 CARPENTER 881201  14.18  2.25 16.43
405% CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201  16.78  4.02  20.80
406 CEMENT MASON 881201  10.00 0.00  10.00
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201  17.50 7.43  24.93
408* ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201  18.23  5.62  23.85
409 GLAZIER 881201  16.44  4.56  21.00
412 IRONWORKER 881201  18.05  4.44  22.49
414 MILLWRIGHT 881201  17.58  4.40  21.98
415% PAINTER 881201  12.48 1.75  14.23
416* PILEDRIVERMAN 881201  17.36  4.12  21.48



EFFECT

C OUNTY:71 SHERBURNE 881201 C BASIC FRNG  TOTAL
L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
41 7* PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER 881201  15.33 4.86  20.19

890601 15.73  4.86  20.59
41 8% PLASTERER 881201 16.40 5.20  21.60
419 PLUMBER 881201 17.00 1.35 18.35
420* ROOFER 881201 16.28 1.87 18.15
890601  16.78 1.87  18.65
42 1 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 16.71 3.48  20.19
890501  17.21  3.48  20.69
422% SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.50 3.65 22.15
890101  18.50 3.80 22.30
890401 18.82 3.80 22.62
424* TILE SETTER 881201  18.15 2.47  20.62
881201  12.48 1.75  14.23

425% DRYWALL TAPER



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCTAL
C OUNTY: 73 STEARNS
E FFECTIVE: 881201

TH IS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BE LOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LI STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

AL L HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER

WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612~296-6452.
* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

) EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

e g e e e e —— ——— ——————

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)  +$950000 881201 11.75 1.75 13.50
-$950000 881201 10.00 1.75 11.75

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) +$950000 881201 11.85 1.75 13.60
~-$950000 881201 10.10 1.75 11.85

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

150" + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

2007 + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15

3007 + 881201 20.139 3.10 23.49

209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 15.66 3.10 18.76
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YDS 881201 13.09 3.10 16.19
1 + CU YDS 881201 15.66 3.10 18.76

5 + CU ¥YDS 881201 15.96 3.10 19.06

220 HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
226 SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFOOT 881201 12.22 3.10 15.32
229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 15.96 3.10 19.06

32 + CU YD 881201 15.79 3.10 18.89
TURNAPULL 881201 15.66 3.10 18.76




239 TOWER CRANE

240 BOOM TRUCK

402#% BOILERMAKER

403*% BRICKLAYER

404 = CARPENTER

407 ELECTIRICIAN

409 GLAZIER
412*% TRONWORKER

414* MILLWRIGHT

418 PLASTERER
419 PLUMBER

420* ROOFER

CoU NTY:73 STEARNS 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LAB OR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
231% RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE © 881201  16.62 3.10 19.72
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 15.66 3.10 18.76
238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201  15.50 3.10 18.60
100°+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10  21.40

150~ + 881201  18.64 3.10 21.74 .
" 200" + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
250~ + 881201  20.05 3.10 23.15
300~ + 881201 20.39  3.10  23.49
881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
305% DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201 ' 9.50 1.81 11.31
307% TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201  8.75 0.00  8.75
401* ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 4.80  24.26
881201  7.25 0.69 7.9
881201 16.96 1.75 18.71
890501. 17.46 1.75  19.21
881201  14.18  2.25  16.43
405 CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201  16.03  4.27  20.30
406 CEMENT MASON 881201 16.20 1.75 17.95
890501  16.70 75 18.45
+$150000 881201 16.60 4.81 21.41
~$150000 881201 14.06 4.44  18.50
881201 12.22 0.90 13.12
881201  18.05 4.44  22.49
881201 17.58 4.40 21.98
417 PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER 881201  15.33  4.86  20.19
890601 - 15.73 4.86  20.59
881201  16.20 1.75 17.95
890501  16.70 75 18.45
881201 15.33  4.86  20.19
890601  15.73  4.86  20.59
881201  16.28 1.87  18.15
890601 16.78 1.87  18.65
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201  16.71 3.48  20.19
890501  17.21 3.48  20.69




-~

¢ OUNTY:73 STEARNS 881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
L..ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
42 4 TILE SETTER 881201 18.15 2.47 20.62

DRYWALL TAPER 881201 10.00 1.42 11.42

425



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
C OUNTY: 75 STEVENS
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE. :

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296—6452. ,

-

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 6.06 0.00 6.00
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 7.00 0.00 7.00
403 BRICKLAYER 881201 8.50 0.00 8.50
406 CEMENT MASON 881201 8.50 0.00 8.50
414% MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58 4.40 21.98
417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201  15.33 4.86  20.19

890601 15.73 4.86  20.59

419#% PLUMBER 881201 15.33 4.86  20.19
890601 15.73 4.86 20.59

421*% SHEET METAL WORKER - , 881201 16.71 3.48 . 20.19
890501 17.21 3.48 20.69



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 76 SWIFT
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BEL.OW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE BALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE. :

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

: EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201  8.90 1.60 10.50
102*% LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201  5.50 0.00  5.50
203* DRGLY/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150° 881201 18.30 3.10  21.40

150~ + 881201  19.25 3.10  22.35

200~ + 880501  20.05 3.10  23.15

300" + 881201  20.39  3.10 23.49
240% BOOM TRUCK | 881201  18.13 3.10 21.23
402% BOTLERMAKER 881201  7.25 0.69  7.94
403*% BRICKLAYER 881201  8.50 0.00  8.50
404% CARPENTER 881201  8.00 0.00  8.00
406* CEMENT MASON ' 881201 8.50 0.00 8.50
407*% ELECTRICIAN 881201 9.8.'3 1.07 10.90
417* PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER 881201  15.33 4.86  20.19

890601 15.73 4.86 20.59

419* PLUMBER . 881201 15,33  4.86  20.19
890601 15.73 4.86 20.59

420* ROOFER 881201 7.15 1.50 8.65

421*% SHEET METAL WORKER ' 881201  13.81 2.02 15.83



MINNESbTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CEONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
CEUNTY: 77 TODD

EFFECTIVE: 881201

THAS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.
ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.
VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* TNDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) ‘ 881201 9.40 1.90 11.30
102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 9.55 1.90 11.45
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

1507 + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

200° + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15

3007 + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214% FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YDS 881201 11.45 3.10 14.55
1 + CU YDS 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26

5 + CU YDS 881201 13.47 3.10 16.57

220* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

223* QILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201 14.94 3.10 18.04
226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFOOT 881201 10.85 3.10 13.95
229* SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 13.47 3.10 16.57

32 + CU YD 881201 13.27 3.10 16.37
TURNAPULL 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26

231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 13.16 3.10 16.26



COUNTY: 77 TODD 881201 C EFFECT BASIC  FRNG
L ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE
238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201  15.50 3.10
239% TOWER CRANE 1007+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10
150- + 881201  18.64  3.10

200” + 881201  19.25 3.10

250~ + 881201  20.05 3.10

300~ + 881201  20.39. 3.10

240% BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13  3.10
307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201  8.75  0.00
401 ASBESTOS WORKER 881201  19.46  4.80
4073% BRICKLAYER 881201 18.15 0.50
404%* CARPENTER 881201  14.18  2.25
405* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201  16.03  4.27
406* CEMENT MASON '881201  17.85 0.50
407* ELECTRICIAN 881201 13.88  5.69
409% GLAZIER 881201  12.22  0.90
412% TRONWORKER 881201  11.25 0.00
414% MILLWRIGHT 881201 17.58  4.40
417 PIPEFITTER -~ STEAMFITTER 881201  14.88  0.0Q
418*% PLASTERER 881201 17.85 0.50
419 PLUMBER 881201 15.33  4.86
890601 15.73  4.86

420 ROOFER 881201  16.28  1.87
- 890601 16.78  1.87
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 16.71 3.48
890501 17.21 3.48

424% TILE SETTER 881201  18.15 2.47
425% DRYWALL TAPER 881201  10.00  1.42

TOTAL
RATE

18.60

21.40
21.74

22.35
23.15
23.49
21.23

8.75

24.26

18.65

16.43

20.30
18.35
19.57
13.12
11.25
21.98
14.88

18.35

20.19
20.59

18.15
18.65

20.19
20.69

20.62

11.42



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

C ONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
C OUNTY: 78 TRAVERSE
E FFECTIVE: 881201

TH IS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BE LOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LI STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

AL L HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-~6452.

* TINDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LLABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
Ig 1* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 6.00 0.00 6.00
102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) ' 881201 8.50 1.00  9.50
403* BRICKLAYER 881201 8.50 0.00 8.50

406* CEMENT MASON 881201 8.50 0.00 8.50



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 82 WASHINGTON
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
L.ISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (! 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

V' IOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE ~ RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) - 881201  14.70 3.60 18.30
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14.85 3.60 18.45
104% FLAGPERSON 881201 12.80 3.60 16.40
107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 881201 15.10 3.60 18.70
201* AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17  3.10  20.27
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10  21.40

150" + 881201  19.25 3.10  22.35

200° + 880501  20.05 3.10 23.15

300° + 881201  20.39 3.10 23.49
207% CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
209 CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13  3.10 21.23

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR U ¥YDS 881201 14,13 3.10 17.23

-1C
1 + CU ¥YDS 881201 17.17 3.10  20.27
5 + CU YDS 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57

217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57

219% GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 881201 12.92 3.10 16.02



COUNTY:82 WASHINGTON

881201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
220%* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
TWO DRUM 881201  18.30 3.10  21.40

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER MECHANIC 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
’ MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3,10 21.74

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201  14.94 3.10 18.04
229% SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
32 + CU YD 881201 17.29 3.10 20.39

TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27

230 AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
231%* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
237* PWR ACTUATED AUGERS & BORING 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201  15.50 3.10 18.60
239 TOWER CRANE 100"+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
150° + 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

200° + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

250" + 881201 20.05 3.10 23.15

300° + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49

240 BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
242% TRENCHER 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
305 DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201 15.55 2.60 18,15
306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 . 18.15
401 ASBESTOS WORKER 881201 19.46 4.80 24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201 17.13  4.53  21.66
404 CARPENTER 881201 17.08 4,40 21.48
405% CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16.78 4.02  20.80
406 CEMENT MASON 881201 18.53 2.52 21.05
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201 17.50 7.43  24.93
408* ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201  18.23 5.62  23.85
409 GLAZIER 881201 16.44  4.56 21.00
412 IRONWORKER 881201 18.05 4.44  22.49



—

COUNTY:82 WASHINGTON 881201 C EFFECT BASIC  FRNG
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE
414 MILLWRIGHT ;81201 17.58  4.40
4 15% PAINTER 881201 16.86 3.71
4 16% PILEDRIVERMAN 881201 17.36  4.12
417 PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER 881201  17.72  6.41
4 19% PLUMBER 881201 17.80  5.99
890501  18.00 5.99

891101 18.12  5.99

420 ROOFER 881201  17.98 3.3
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201  20.10  3.95
422 SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.33  5.95
424 TILE SETTER 881201  18.15  2.47

TOTAL
RATE

21.98

20.57

21.48
24.13
23.79

23.99
24,11

J21.31

24.05

24.28

20.62



SF-00006-05 (4/86)

pE PARTMENT :  LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Standards Division Office Memorandum

DATE : December 16, 1988
70 : AGENCY CONTRACT OFFICER AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

X

FROM : Catherine Peterson, Labor Investigator Sr.
Labor Standards Division
PHONE : 296-6452

SUBJECT : PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

The prevailing wage rate certified December 1, 1988 for labor
classification 404 - Carpenter in Anoka, Carver, Chisago, Dakota
Hennepin, Isanti, Kanabec, Ramsey, Scott and Washington county
for commercial construction projects has been corrected.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
DATE RATE RATE RATE

404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48

Enclosed are your copies

Encls.



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABCR AND NDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT®
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPTCUOUS PLACE

coNSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL

cOUNTY 82 WASFTNGTON
CORRECTT

EF FECTIVE: 881207 oN

TIT € PROJECT IS COVERED RY MTNNESOTA PREVATLTNG WAGE STATUTES WACGE RATES LISTED

BEL OW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT

LISTED BELOW HAVF NO RATE DETERMTNED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATTOCN.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEX SFALL BE PATD AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612-296-6452.

* TNDTCATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR "HE LABOR CLASS LISTED

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 14.70 3.60 18.30
102 LABORER SKTLLED (ASST JRNYMN) f812M 14.85 2 60 18 45
104% FLAGPERSON 881201 12.80 3.60 16.40
107* PTPELAYER /WATER SEWER & GA®) 281201 15.10 ? 60 18 70
201* ATR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBL”R OPERATOR 81201 1717 310 20 27

203% DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150' 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

150 + 88120 19 25 ? 10 22 3%
200" + 880501 20.05 3.10 23,15
300 + 881201 20.29 210 2°.49
207% CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
209 CRUSHER WASFER SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17 17 210 20 27
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR ' 881201 18.13 3.10 21.27
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 1 fU YDS 881201 14 12 210 17 22
1 + CU ¥YDS 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
5 + CU YDS 8812M 17 47 ? 0 20 57
217 CRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE | 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57

210% GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR® gr1201 12 92 210 1F 02



COUNTY: 82 WASHINGTON 881201 ¢ EFFECT BASIC FRNG  TOTAL
12> BOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
220* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 882201 18 1° 210 21 22
TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

222 MECHANIC OP WELDER MECHANIC 881201 1.1 3 1n 21 23
MASTR MECH 881201 18.64 3.10 21.74

22= OILFRS (SHCVEL CRANE,DRAGLINE® R81201 14 94 210 12 04
229 * SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 3.10  20.57
32 + CU YD RR1201 17.2¢ 710 20 3¢

TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 2,10 20.27

22N ATR TRACK ROCK DRTLL 881201 17 17 2 10 20 27
231 * RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 18.13 3.10 21.2%
2236 TRACTOR OVFR D2 TD6 881201 17.17 310 20.27
237 * PWR ACTUATED AUGERS & BORING 881201 18.13 ~ 3.10 21.2?
228  TRUCK CRANE OTLER 281201 15.50 10 18 60
239 TOWER CRANE 100'+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40
150 + . 881201 12 64 2 10 21 74

200" + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35

250 + 281201 20 05 210 2215

300" + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49

240 BOOM TRUCK - 871201 18 12 210 21 23
242 % TRENCHER 881201 18.13 3.10 21.22
205 DRVR PAULING MACE FOP MONTR USF ’R120 15 55 2.60 18 15
306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201 15.55 2.60 18.15
2N7% TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201 15 55 2 60 18 15
401 ASBESTOS WOPKER 881201 19.46 4.80 24.26
402 BRTCKLAYER 881201 17 17 4,57 21 66
404 CARPENTER 881201 16.86 4.62 21.48
405% CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201 16 78 4.02 20 8¢
406 CEMENT MASON 881201 18.53 2.52 21.05
407 ELECTRICIAN 281201 17 50 7 43 24 92
408* FLEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201 18.23 5.62 23.85
409 GLAZIER Rg 207 16 44 4 56 21 00
412 IRONWORKER 881201 18.05 4.44 22.49



v

COOUNTY: 82 WASHINGTON 881201 r
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

Zzp MILLWRIGHT
415 * PATNTER

416 * PILEDRIVERMAN
417 PIPEFITTER  STEAMFITTER

419 * PLUMBER

420 ROOFER
421  SPEET METAL WOREKER
422 SPRINFLER FITTER

424 TILE SETTER

EFFECT
DATE

881201
881201
881201
881201
881201
890501
891101
881201
2821201
881201

881201

17 72
17.80
182 00
18.12
17.98
20 10
18.33

18 15

FRNG

3.33
? 95
5.95

2 47

TOTAL
RATF

21.98
20 57
21.48
24 17
23.79
23 99
24.11
21.31

24 05

24.28

20 62




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

(CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
(COUNTY: 86 WRIGHT
EFFECTIVE: 881201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LT STED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

AL.L HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VL OLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY, 444
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55101, 612~296-~6452.

* TINDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT. BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 881201 14.70 3.60 18.30
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST JRNYMN) 881201 14,85 3.60 18.45
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 881201 8.10 1.85 9.95
201* AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 881201 15.50 3.10 18.60
202*% ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNEUP TO 150~ 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

1507 + 881201 19.25 3.10 22.35
2007 + 880501 20.05 3.10 23.15
300 + 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49

209 CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
210* CURB MACHINE 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
213*% FORKLIFT OPERATOR 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YDS . 881201 14.13 3.10 17.23

1 + CU YDS 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
5 + CU YDS 881201 17.47 3.10  20.57

217*% GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57
218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 881201 14.13 3.10 17.23
220* HOIST ENGINEER ONE DRUM 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23

TWO DRUM 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40



BASIC

Cc#OUNTY:86 WRIGHT 881201 C EFFECT FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE  RATE
322 MECHANIC OR WELDER 881201 17.17 3.10  20.27
9273% OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 881201  14.94 3.10 18.04
226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFOOT 881201  12.22  3.10 15.32
229% SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 881201 17.47 3.10 20.57

32 + CU YD 881201 17.29 3.10 20.39

TURNAPULL 881201 17.17 3.10 20.27
23 1% RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 881201 16.62 3.10 19.72
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 881201  15.66 3.10 18.76
238% TRUCK CRANE OILER 881201 15.50 3.10  18.60
239 TOWER CRANE 100"+ (ST) 881201 18.30 3.10 21.40

150" + 881201  18.64 3.10 21.74

200~ + 881201  19.25 3.10 22.35

250 + 881201 20.05 3.10  23.15

300” # 881201 20.39 3.10 23.49
240% BOOM TRUCK 881201 18.13 3.10 21.23
305 DRVR HAULING MACH FOR CONTR USE 881201  9.50 1.81 11.31
306* SINGLE AXEL OR 2 AXEL UNIT 881201  15.55 2.60 18.15
307* TANDEM AXEL OR 3 AXEL UNIT 881201  15.55 2.60 18.15
401 ASBESTOS WORKER 881201  19.46 4.80  24.26
403 BRICKLAYER 881201  17.13  4.53  21.66
404 CARPENTER 881201  14.18  2.25  16.43
405*% CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 881201  16.78 4.02  20.80
406 CEMENT MASON 881201  18.53 2.52  21.05
407 ELECTRICIAN 881201  18.90 6.34  25.24
408% ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR 881201 18.23  5.62  23.85
409% GLAZTIER 881201  16.44  4.56  21.00
412* IRONWORKER 881201  18.05 4.44  22.49
414 MILLWRIGHT 881201 11.50 1.67  13.17
415% PAINTER 881201 17.61 2.93  20.54
416* PILEDRIVERMAN 881201  17.36  4.12  21.48
417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 881201 16.57 7.53 24,10



C OUNTY:86 WRIGHT

41 8* PLASTERER
41 9 PLUMBER .

42 0 ROOFER

42 4* TILE SETTER

42 5* DRYWALL TAPER

881201 C EFFECT BASIC  FRNG

. L.ABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE
881201 16.40 5.20

881201 11.97 1.45

881201 7.00 1.50

" 42 1 SHEET METAL WORKER 881201 20.10 3.95
42 2* SPRINKLER FITTER 881201 18.50 3.65
89010t 18.50 3.80

890401 18.82 3.80

881201 18.15 2.47

881201 17.76 2.68

24,05
22.15
22.30
22.62
20.62

20.44



